
Page 1 of 5 
 

INLANDWATERWAYSAUTHORITYOFINDIA 
(Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways, Government of India) 

J13/93, BSNL Telephone Exchange, Sanjay Nagar Colony, Nati Imli, Varanasi - 221002 

Mob:878 992 0659,Email:vnsiwai@iwai.gov.in 

Website:https://www.iwai.nic.in 

No. 3-IWAI/VNS/Tech(61)/O&M-MMT/2025-26 

NOTICE INVITING QUOTATION (NIQ) 
 

Introduction 
 

The Inland Waterways Authority of India invites sealed quotations 
from reputed experienced firms in a single cover for: 
“Clearing of Jungle at MMT Ramnagar, Varanasi”. 

 
 

1. Scope of Work 

The scope under this contract shall broadly include: 

(a) All works related to “Clearing of jungle at MMT Ramnagar, 
Varanasi” but not limited to: - 

(b) Manpower & Equipment: Deployment of all required personnel, 
equipment, vehicles, cranes, trailers, and other logistics 
infrastructure. 

(c) Compliance: Ensuring all permissions, documentation, road 
permits, and statutory approvals are obtained and maintained 
throughout. 

(d) Risk & Damage: The bidder will be fully responsible for any 
damage during the scope of work, and such costs will be 
recovered by IWAI if required. 

(e) Insurance: The bidder must obtain a comprehensive policy 
covering all risks for the entire period of execution, at their own 
cost. 

2. Critical Data Sheet 
 



Page 2 of 5 
 

(a) Interested parties may download the NIQ from IWAI’s website 
www.iwai.nic.in. 

(b) Some important dates for this NIQ process are as follows: 
 

Sl.No. Description Date & Time 
1. NIQ e-Publishing date 26.06.2025 at 1800 hrs 
2. Quotation Submission Start date 26.06.2025 at 1900 hrs. 
3. Quotation Submission Last date 30.06.2025 upto 1500 hrs. 
4. Quotation Opening date  30.06.2025 at 1530 hrs. 

 

 

3. Timeline 
The entire work shall be completed within 05 (five) days from the date 
of award of the contract (LoA). 

4. Documents to be Submitted with the Quotation 
Bidders are required to submit the following along with their 
quotation: 

(a) Copy of PAN Card. 

(b) Copy of GST Registration Certificate. 

(c) Authorization Letter (if applicable) for signing and negotiation. 

(d) Original NIQ document, duly signed & stamped by the 
authorized signatory on every page. 

(e) Experience of executing similar works within last 7 years. 

(f) Duly filled Schedule of Price (Form Fin-1). 

5. Pricing& Taxation 

(a) The price quoted shall be firm and inclusive of all costs 
including duties, taxes, royalties, levies, transportation charges, 
labor, equipment, and incidentals, excluding GST. 

(b) GST shall be paid as per applicable rates at the time of 
payment, in line with Government guidelines on submission of 
proof of its remittance. 

(c) No escalation/adjustment of rates shall be permitted for any 
reason during the execution period. 

6. Currency & Payment 

(a) All quotations shall be submitted in Indian Rupees (INR) only. 

(b) On completion of all works, necessary bill must be submitted to 
IWAI, Varanasi Regional office. 



Page 3 of 5 
 

(c) Payment shall be released after due certification of bill by 
concerned official within 30 days after deduction of statutory 
dues, as applicable. 

(d) All payments shall be made in Indian Rupees (INR) only and 
shall be subject to applicable Indian Laws for the purpose of 
taxation, if any. 

(e) GST amount shall be reimbursed /paid subject to submission of 
proof of GST Challan B2B etc. 

7. Security Deposit 

(a) A Security Deposit (SD) equivalent to 10% of the contract value 
must be deposited within 5 days of award of work. 

(b) The SD can be submitted via RTGS/NEFT/Demand Draft and 
must remain valid for at least 45 days beyond the completion of 
the contract period. 

(c) The SD shall be released upon successful completion of the 
contract and settlement of final payment, ensuring no 
outstanding claims after due certification by concerned officials. 

8. Completion Period & Liquidated Damages (LD) 
 

(a) The work must be completed within 05 (five) days from the date 
of award. 

(b) In case of delay LD @ 0.5% of the total value of work for per day 
of delay will be levied, subject to a maximum of 10% of the 
awarded cost. 

9. General Conditions 

(a) Quotations that are incomplete, conditional, or non-conforming 
to this NIQ shall be summarily rejected. 

(b) IWAI reserves the right to accept or reject any or all quotations 
without assigning any reason and without any financial 
implication on IWAI. 

(c) IWAI shall not be responsible for any postal or transit delays in 
receipt of the quotations. 

(d) A bid containing any condition, qualification, or suggestion will 
be considered non-responsive. 

10. Validity 
The quotation shall remain valid for 45 days from the date of opening. 
 



Page 4 of 5 
 

11. Submission Address 

The complete signed and stamped quotation must be submitted to the 
below address in a sealed envelope by 30.06.2025, 1500 Hrs. 

The Director (I/c) 
Inland Waterways Authority of India, Regional Office, Varanasi 
(Ministry of Ports, Shipping& Waterways, Govt. of India) 
J 13/93,(BSNL Telephone Exchange Building),  
Sanjay Nagar Colony, Nati Imli, Varanasi, Uttar Pradesh - 221002 
Email: vnsiwai@iwai.gov.in 

 
Sd/- 

 

                                                Director (I/c) 
Inland Waterways Authority of India,  

Regional Office, Varanasi, Uttar Pradesh 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 5 of 5 
 

Annex-1 

B.O.Q for Clearing Jungle at MMT Terminal, Ramnagar, Varanasi 

Sl. 
No. 

Particulars items unit No. L (m) B (m) D(m) Qty (Sqm) Rate (Rs) Amount 
(Rs.) 

1 

Clearing jungle including 
uprooting of rank 
vegetation, grass, brush, 
wood, trees, and sapling 
of girth upto 30 cm 
measured at a height of 
1m above ground level 
and removal of rubbish 
up to a distance of 50m 
outside the periphery of 
the area cleared. 

Sqm 

2 600 10 _ 12000 

 

 

1 280 110 _ 30800 
 

1 70 60 _ 4200 
 

  Total 47000 
  

  Add 18% 
 

  
Grand Total 

 


